Supporting Statement

CURRENT AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRIAL REPORTS (CAIR)

OMB No. 0535 - 0254


In this renewal docket, NASS is requesting approval to continue the Current Agricultural Industrial Reports (CAIR) for a period of three years.

Changes from the currently approved information collection include:

1) NASS currently collects “Vegetable foots, raw and acidulated” data in the monthly Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils survey and publishes results that meet NASS confidentiality and quality standards in the “Fats and Oils: Oilseed Crushings, Production, Consumption and Stocks publication.  Data collected from the most recently approved information collection did not allow for results to be published since they did not meet NASS confidentiality and quality standards and it is unlikely that future surveys will allow publishable results.  Vegetable foot data will be discontinued as part of this information collection request.

2) NASS currently collects “Sorghum used to produce alcohol” data in the monthly Dry Mill Producers survey and publishes results that meet NASS confidentiality and quality standards in the Grain Crushings and Co-Products Production publication.  NASS consulted with the Department of Energy’s Energy Information Administration (EIA) and it was decided that EIA will be considered the sole source of data for Sorghum consumed for alcohol.

A.	JUSTIFICATION

The data from the CAIR surveys will supply data users with important information on the utilization of many of the crops, livestock, and poultry produced in the United States.  NASS currently collects crop data on acres planted and harvested, production, price, and stocks for these crops (grains, oilseeds, cotton, nuts, etc.), along with livestock data on the number of animals and poultry produced, slaughtered, prices, and the amount of meat kept in cold storage. The CAIR data series provides data users with vital information on how much of these commodities were processed into fuels, cooking oils, flour, fabric, etc.  These additional data are needed to provide a more complete picture of the importance of agriculture to the American population.     

1.	Explain the circumstances that make the collection of information necessary.  Identify any legal or administrative requirements that necessitate the collection.  Attach a copy of the appropriate section of each statute and regulation mandating or authorizing the collection of information.

Data collected by this group of surveys are vital to numerous agricultural industries, which includes, but is not limited to, farmers, ranchers, millers, weavers, processors, elevators, brokers, analysts, importers, exporters, refiners, chemists, wholesalers, retailers, and consumers. In order to maintain the transparency needed to provide stability to the production, marketing and storing of food, fiber, fuel, and numerous consumer goods these surveys must be continued.  Some of these surveys have been conducted for over 100 years by the Department of Commerce’s Census Bureau.  On April 30, 2012 these surveys were discontinued by the Census Bureau.  On July 1, 2014 NASS was approved to resume these surveys. 

The CAIR surveys have become an integral part of the Census of Agriculture and numerous other surveys conducted by NASS.  Under the authority of the Census of Agriculture Act of 1997 (Public Law 105-113) participation in these surveys will be mandatory.  This law requires the Secretary of Agriculture to conduct a census of agriculture in 2002 and every fifth year thereafter (prior to 1997 the Census of Agriculture was conducted by the Department of Commerce).  The CAIR surveys will be conducted as follow-on surveys and will be conducted with approximately the same frequency and schedule as used by the Department of Commerce. The frequency of each survey is listed in Item 12 below.

No other changes are being made to this approval request from the previous approval.

2.	Indicate how, by whom, and for what purpose the information is to be used.  Except for a new collection, indicate the actual use the agency has made of the information received from the current collection.

Data from these surveys are essential to measuring the consumption of agricultural products in the production of numerous consumer goods. Agricultural products such as grain, oilseeds, fibers, and animal co-products are used in the creation of cooking oils, flour, lubricants, fuel, fabrics, soap, paint, methyl esters, resins, and numerous other products.

The World Agricultural Outlook Board and the USDA Economic Resource Service (ERS) need this data for many of their economic models.  These data are also essential to the manufacturers of the products mentioned above, as well as warehouse operations, shippers, marketers, and consumers who handle or use these products, as well as the producers of the raw products.  

Federal programs, legislation, and impact studies would be subject to greater uncertainty and error without reliable data to base their decisions on.
These data are also very useful to financial institutions and commodity traders in their decision making processes. 

3.	Describe whether, and to what extent, the collection of information involves the use of automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses, and the basis for the decision for adopting this means of collection.  Also describe any consideration of using information technology to reduce burden.

For more than a decade, NASS has been investing in modernizing and improving respondent use of the Computer-Aided Self-Administered Interview (CASI) system.  Online response has always been proportionally high for the CAIR surveys. In 2021, in order to reduce survey costs and further increase the use of CASI, NASS began moving all CAIR surveys to online only data collection. With the exception of a few special reporting situations, all of the monthly and quarterly data is submitted through CASI. The annual Cotton in Private Storage survey had a CASI option for the first time in 2022, but will continue to also have a mail option for respondents. The operation profiles, which are only conducted when needed, are still completed primarily by mail or face to face interviews.  

4.	Describe efforts to identify duplication.  Show specifically why any similar information already available cannot be used or modified for use for the purposes described in Item 2 above.

The questionnaires that are contained in this docket were part of the Current Industrial Reports (0607-0476) data collection package conducted by the US Census Bureau.  The entire package of questionnaires was discontinued in April 2012, along with all related data publications.  This was done in response to budget cuts at that time.  NASS was approved to resume some of the agricultural related surveys on July1, 2014.

As a part of NASS’s standardization process we have had numerous meetings with data users to see if comparable data are available. Some of the data users are listed in item 8 below.  The surveys that are included in this docket will gather data on a regular basis that are not currently available to the general public.  The questionnaires that NASS uses have been modified to remove any questions previously used by the Census Bureau that data users have deemed no longer necessary or available from other sources.

5.	If the collection of information impacts small businesses or other small entities (Item 5 of OMB Form 83-I), describe any methods used to minimize burden.

NASS has designed the CAIR questionnaires with the goal of minimizing overall respondent burden.  CAIR utilizes an Operation Profile/screener questionnaire to identify which businesses should be included in each of the surveys attached to this docket and which operations do not qualify for any of these surveys. A complete census will be conducted of the entire population that qualifies for these surveys.

NASS has met with numerous data users to determine exactly which questions need to be asked, in order to collect the data needed by them.  Great care has been taken to ensure that the wording and layout of the questionnaires is as user friendly as possible.  All of the questionnaires are available on the internet, except for the profiles.  Respondents are able to call a toll-free telephone number if they have any questions or problems with filling out the questionnaire.  If the respondent prefers to complete the questionnaire by means other than CASI, NASS will accommodate their needs to minimize burden as much as possible.  

Only about 5 percent of the target population are classified as small operations.

6.	Describe the consequence to Federal program or policy activities if the collection is not conducted or is conducted less frequently, as well as any technical or legal obstacles to reducing burden.

Due to the rapidly changing nature of these industries the surveys will be conducted on a monthly, quarterly, or annual basis (depending upon the survey), with published data being provided to all data users on a regularly scheduled basis.  These data are essential for day to day operations of these businesses.  The data are also needed by economists, commodity traders, importers and exporters, business analysts, and numerous other data users. 

7.	Explain any special circumstances that would cause an information collection to be conducted in a manner inconsistent with the general information guidelines in 5 CFR 1320.5.

There are no special circumstances associated with this information collection.

8.	Provide a copy and identify the date and page number of publication in the Federal Register of the agency's notice, required by 5 CFR 1320.8 (d), soliciting comments on the information collection prior to submission to OMB.  Summarize public comments received in response to that notice and describe actions taken by the agency in response to these comments.

The Notice soliciting comments was published in the Federal Register on January 31, 2023 on pages 6224 – 6226.  NASS received no comments.

Describe efforts to consult with persons outside the agency to obtain their views on the availability of data, frequency of collection, the clarity of instructions and record-keeping, disclosure, or reporting format (if any), and on the data elements to be recorded, disclosed, or reported.

· Stephen McDonald – Fibers Analyst at the USDA, World Agricultural Outlook Board (WAOB),  stephen.macdonald3@usda.gov, 202-720-9808.  He provides information on Cotton in Private Storage.

NASS stays in regular contact with the following organizations.

· North American Renderers Association
https://nara.org/

· North American Millers Association
Jane Demarchi, jdemarchi@namamillers.org, 202-484-2200
https://www.namamillers.org/about-us/

· Renewable Fuels Association
https://ethanolrfa.org/

· National Oilseed Processors Association
David J. Hovermale, dhovermale@nopa.org,  202-864-4367
https://www.nopa.org/oilseed-processing/

· National Cotton Council of America
http://www.cotton.org/

9.	Explain any decision to provide any payment or gift to respondents.

There are no payments or gifts to respondents.

10.	Describe any assurance of confidentiality provided to respondents and the basis for the assurance in statute, regulation, or agency policy.

All questionnaires include a statement that individual reports are kept confidential.  The specific Census of Agriculture citation, Title 7 U.S. Code Section 2204(g), plus Title 18 Section 1905 and Title 7 Section 2276 provide for the confidentiality of reported information.  All employees of NASS and all enumerators hired and supervised under a cooperative agreement with the National Association of State Departments of Agriculture (NASDA) must read the regulations and sign a statement of compliance.  
	
Questionnaires include a statement that individual reports are confidential.  U.S. Code Title 18, Section 1905; U.S. Code Title 7, Section 2276; and the Confidential Information Protection and Statistical Efficiency Act of 2018, Title III of Pub. L. No. 115-435, codified in 44 U.S.C. Ch. 35 and other applicable Federal laws. All employees of NASS and all enumerators hired and supervised under a cooperative agreement with the National Association of State Departments of Agriculture (NASDA) must read the regulations and sign a statement of compliance.  

The following confidentiality pledge statement will appear on all NASS questionnaires.

The information you provide will be used for statistical purposes only. Your 
response will be kept confidential and any person who willfully discloses ANY identifiable information about you or your operation is subject to a jail term, a fine, or both. This survey is conducted in accordance with the Confidential Information Protection and Statistical Efficiency Act of 2018, Title III of Pub. L. No. 115-435, codified in 44 U.S.C. Ch. 35 and other applicable Federal laws. For more information on how we protect your information please visit: https://www.nass.usda.gov/confidentiality.

11.	Provide additional justification for any questions of a sensitive nature.

There are no questions of a sensitive nature.

12.	Provide estimates of the hour burden of the collection of information.  The statement should indicate the number of respondents, frequency of response, annual hour burden, and an explanation of how the burden was estimated.  If this request for approval covers more than one form, provide separate hour burden estimates for each form and aggregate the hour burdens in Item 13 of OMB Form 83-I.  Provide estimates of annualized cost to respondents for the hour burdens for collections of information, identifying and using appropriate wage rate categories.

The renewal has a sample size of 760, a total number of 6,760 responses and a total of 2,283 burden hours.

Average minutes per response for the surveys included in this Information Collection Request are based on the amount of data asked on each questionnaire and the time needed for respondents to find and report the data. Total hours of burden are shown in the table below.

Cost to the public of completing a questionnaire is assumed to be comparable to the hourly rate of those requesting the data. Reporting time of 2,283 hours is multiplied by $37.94 per hour for a total cost to the public of $86,617.02.


NASS uses the Bureau of Labor Statistics’ Occupational Employment Statistics (most recently published on March 31, 2022 for the previous May) to estimate an hourly wage for the burden cost. The May 2021 mean wage for bookkeepers was $21.70. The mean wage for farm managers was $37.71. The mean wage for farm supervisors was $26.18. The mean wage of the three is $28.53. To calculate the fully loaded wage rate (includes allowances for Social Security, insurance, etc.) NASS will add 33% for a total of $37.94 per hour.




XXX

XXX



13.	Provide an estimate of the total annual cost burden to respondents or record-keepers resulting from the collection of information.

There are no capital/start-up or ongoing operation/maintenance costs associated with this information collection.

14.	Provide estimates of annualized cost to the Federal government; provide a description of the method used to estimate cost which should include quantification of hours, operational expenses, and any other expense that would not have been incurred without this collection of information.

The annual cost of the Current Agricultural Industrial Reports (CAIR) surveys will remain the same as in the previous submission at $1,300,000.  The approximate cost breakdown is as follows: federal personnel $920,000; NASDA field and phone enumerators $130,000; data processing $220,000; and printing, training, and other miscellaneous costs $30,000. 

15.	Explain the reasons for any program changes or adjustments reported in Items 13 or 14 of the OMB Form 83-I (reasons for changes in burden).

	The changes listed above do not affect the sample sizes and burden hours in this request.
 

16.	For collections of information whose results will be published, outline plans for tabulation and publication.  Address any complex analytical techniques that will be used.  Provide the time schedule for the entire project, including beginning and ending dates of the collection of information, completion of report, publication dates, and other actions.

Approximate time schedule for the 2023 - 2025 CAIR surveys:
	



All NASDA enumerators who will be calling non-respondents to collect data are trained by NASS staff prior to any phoning. All editing and analysis of data are conducted by NASS HQ staff, which ensures the consistency of procedures for all respondents. 

All survey data collected by NASS will be edited for reasonableness, summarized, run through disclosure programs, and then published. The publications are available to everyone at the same time on the NASS website.

The four publications: Cotton System, Fats and Oils, Flour Milling Products, and Grain Crushing and Co-Products can be found at -

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/Reports_by_Release_Day/index.php




17.	If seeking approval to not display the expiration date for OMB approval of the information collection, explain the reasons that display would be inappropriate.

There are no requests for approval of non-display of the expiration date.

18.	Explain each exception to the certification statement identified in Item 19, “Certification for Paperwork Reduction Act Submissions” of OMB Form 83-I.

There are no exceptions to the certification statement.
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Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile             25  1 22 22 8 3 3 3 2 0 3

Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile             25  1 22 22 8 3 3 3 2 0 3

Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile             25  1 22 22 8 3 3 3 2 0 3

Cotton in Private Storage - Operation Profile             25  1 22 22 8 3 3 3 2 0 3

Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile             25  1 22 22 8 3 3 3 2 0 3

Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile             25  1 22 22 8 3 3 3 2 0 3

Sub Total           150  132 132 18 18 18 0 18

M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/             15  12 13 156 10 26 2 24 2 1 27

M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/           150  12 132 1,584 10 264 18 216 2 7 271

M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks

M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)

M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers

M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, 

Consumption and Stocks)

M313N Cotton in Private Storage             25  12 22 264 20 88 3 36 2 1 89

M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption 

and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)

            70  12 62 744 20 248 8 96 2 3 251

MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and 

Capacity)

          180  4 158 632 40 421 22 88 2 3 424

Sub Total 610 537 5,180 2,097 73 700 23 2,120

Letter of Introduction

Survey Overview

Fact Sheet

EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet

Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)           120  1 106 106 5 9 14 14 2 0 9

Totals 760 669 5,955 2,258 91 805 25 2,283

1/ Response count is based on a 88% response rate (Avg Rate for 2019).

2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.

73 73 2 2 136

Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

          610  1 537 537 15 134

Screening or List Building 

Questionnaires

          170  12 150 1,800 35 1,050 20 240 2 8 1,058
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ooxmlPackage1.xlsx
Projected Burden - FRN

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2014 - 2016

		Survey				Census Bureau Sample Sizes		Projected NASS Sample Sizes		Freq.		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

												Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Freq. x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils				n/a		8,100		1		7,290		7,290		8		972		810		810		2		27		999

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple				n/a		400		1		360		360		8		48		40		40		2		1		49

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts				n/a		1,000		1		900		900		8		120		100		100		2		3		123

		Cotton in Public Storage				n/a		2,300		1		2,070		2,070		8		276		230		230		2		8		284

		Flour Milling Products				n/a		500		1		450		450		8		60		50		50		2		2		62

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Ethanol				n/a		700		1		630		630		8		84		70		70		2		2		86



		Sub Total				0		13,000				11,700		11,700				1,560		1,300		1,300				43		1,603

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Producers of Ethanol) 2/				153		125		12		113		1,350		10		225		13		150		2		5		230

		M311C (Dry Producers of Ethanol) 2/				n/a		125		12		113		1,350		10		225		13		150		2		5		230

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Warehouse Stocks)				63		75		12		68		810		55		743		8		90		2		3		746

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts Primary Processors				109		125		12		113		1,350		20		450		13		150		2		5		455

		M311L Fats and Oils (Renderers)				230		250		12		225		2,700		60		2,700		25		300		2		10		2,710

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)				436		500		12		450		5,400		35		3,150		50		600		2		20		3,170

		M313N Cotton in Public Storage				385		400		12		360		4,320		20		1,440		40		480		2		16		1,456

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				131		150		12		135		1,620		20		540		15		180		2		6		546

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		200		4		180		720		40		480		20		80		2		3		483



		Sub Total				1,687		1,950				1,755		19,620				9,953		195		2,180				73		10,026

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				n/a		1,950		1		1,755		1,755		30		878		195		195		2		7		885

		Survey Overview

		Fact Sheet

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				0		195		1		176		176		5		15		20		20		2		1		16



		Totals				1,687		13,000				11,700		33,251				12,406		1,300		3,695				124		12,530



		1/ Response count is based on a 90% response rate (Census Bureau).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.









Projected Burden - Original

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2014 - 2016

		Survey				Census Bureau Sample Sizes		Projected NASS Sample Sizes		Freq.		Responses								Non-response								Total Burden Hours

												Resp. Count *		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp Count		Freq. x Count		Min./ Nonr.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Operation Profiles (NEW)				0		2,100		1		2,000		2,000		30		1,000		100		100		2		3		1,003



		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Producers of Ethanol)				153		200		12		180		2,160		10		360		20		240		2		8		368

		M311C (Dry Producers of Ethanol)

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Warehouse Stocks)				63		75		12		68		810		55		743		8		90		2		3		746

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts Primary Processors				109		125		12		113		1,350		20		450		13		150		2		5		455

		M311L Fats and Oils (Renderers)				230		250		12		225		2,700		60		2,700		25		300		2		10		2,710

		M311M Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Consumption and Stocks)				69		100		12		90		1,080		85		1,530		10		120		2		4		1,534

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)				436		500		12		450		5,400		35		3,150		50		600		2		20		3,170

		M313N Cotton in Public Storage				385		400		12		360		4,320		20		1,440		40		480		2		16		1,456

		M313P Cotton Man Made Fibre Staple and Raw Linters (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				131		150		12		135		1,620		20		540		15		180		2		6		546

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		200		4		180		720		40		480		20		80		2		3		483



		Total				1,603		2,000				1,800		20,160				11,393		200		2,240				75		11,468

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				n/a		2,000		1		2,000		2,000		30		1,000		0		0		2		0		1,000

		Survey Overview

		Fact Sheet

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				0		200		1		180		180		5		15		20		20		2		1		16



		Totals				1,603		2,100				1,800		24,340				13,408		300		2,360				79		13,487



		* Response count is based on a 90% response rate (Census Bureau).





Projected Burden Revised 2014

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2014 - 2016

		Survey				Census Bureau Sample Sizes		Projected NASS Sample Sizes		Freq.		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

												Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Freq. x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile				n/a		8,300		1		7,470		7,470		8		996		830		830		2		28		1,024

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile				n/a		500		1		450		450		8		60		50		50		2		2		62

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile				n/a		1,200		1		1,080		1,080		8		144		120		120		2		4		148

		Cotton in Public Storage - Operation Profile				n/a		2,500		1		2,250		2,250		8		300		250		250		2		8		308

		Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile				n/a		1,100		1		990		990		8		132		110		110		2		4		136

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile				n/a		1,400		1		1,260		1,260		8		168		140		140		2		5		173



		Sub Total				0		15,000				13,500		13,500				1,800		1,500		1,500				51		1,851

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				153		200		12		180		2,160		10		360		20		240		2		8		368

		M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				n/a		200		12		180		2,160		10		360		20		240		2		8		368

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks				63		125		12		113		1,350		55		1,238		13		150		2		5		1,243

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)				109		200		12		180		2,160		20		720		20		240		2		8		728

		M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers				230		375		12		338		4,050		60		4,050		38		450		2		15		4,065

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)				436		750		12		675		8,100		35		4,725		75		900		2		30		4,755

		M313N Cotton in Public Storage				385		600		12		540		6,480		20		2,160		60		720		2		24		2,184

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				131		250		12		225		2,700		20		900		25		300		2		10		910

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		300		12		270		3,240		40		2,160		30		360		2		12		2,172



		Sub Total				1,687		3,000				2,700		32,400				16,673		300		3,600				120		16,793

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				n/a		3,000		1		2,700		2,700		30		1,350		300		300		2		10		1,360

		Survey Overview

		Fact Sheet

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				0		300		1		270		270		5		23		30		30		2		1		24



		Totals				1,687		15,000				13,500		48,870				19,846		1,500		5,430				182		20,028



		1/ Response count is based on a 90% response rate (Census Bureau).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.





Revised Burden Nov 2015

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2017 - 2019

		Survey				Sample Size       		Freq.		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

										Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Freq. x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile				200		1		180		180		8		24		20		20		2		1		25

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile				100		1		90		90		8		12		10		10		2		0		12

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile				n/a		1		0		0		8		0		0		0		2		0		0

		Cotton in Private Storage - Operation Profile				50		1		45		45		8		6		5		5		2		0		6

		Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile				225		1		203		203		8		27		22		22		2		1		28

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile				175		1		158		158		8		21		17		17		2		1		22



		Sub Total				750				676		676				90		74		74				3		93

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				20		12		18		216		10		36		2		24		2		1		37

		M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				150		12		135		1,620		10		270		15		180		2		6		276

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks				175		12		158		1,896		35		1,106		17		204		2		7		1,113

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)

		M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)

		M313N Cotton in Private Storage				600		12		540		6,480		20		2,160		60		720		2		24		2,184

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				75		12		68		816		20		272		7		84		2		3		275

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				200		4		180		720		40		480		20		80		2		3		483



		Sub Total				1,220				1,099		11,748				4,324		121		1,292				44		4,368

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				1,220		1		1,098		1,098		15		275		122		122		2		4		279

		Survey Overview														0				0				0

		Fact Sheet														0				0				0

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet														0				0				0



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				120		1		108		108		5		9		12		12		2		0		9



		Totals				750				1,099		13,630				4,698		121		1,500				51		4,749



		1/ Response count is based on a 90% response rate (Census Bureau).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.





Burden 2020

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2020 - 2022

		Survey				Sample Size       		Waves of Data Collection		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

										Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Waves x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Cotton in Private Storage - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3



		Sub Total				150				132		132				18		18		18				0		18

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				15		12		13		156		10		26		2		24		2		1		27

		M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				150		12		132		1,584		10		264		18		216		2		7		271

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks				170		12		150		1,800		35		1,050		20		240		2		8		1,058

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)

		M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)

		M313N Cotton in Private Storage				25		12		22		264		20		88		3		36		2		1		89

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				70		12		62		744		20		248		8		96		2		3		251

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		4		158		632		40		421		22		88		2		3		424



		Sub Total				610				537		5,180				2,097		73		700				23		2,120

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				610		1		537		537		15		134		73		73		2		2		136

		Survey Overview														0				0				0

		Fact Sheet														0				0				0

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet														0				0				0



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				120		1		106		106		5		9		14		14		2		0		9



		Totals				760				669		5,955				2,258		91		805				25		2,283



		1/ Response count is based on a 88% response rate (Avg Rate for 2019).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.





Burden 2023

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2023 - 2025

		Survey				Sample Size       		Waves of Data Collection		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

										Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Waves x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Cotton in Private Storage - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3



		Sub Total				150				132		132				18		18		18				0		18

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				15		12		13		156		10		26		2		24		2		1		27

		M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				150		12		132		1,584		10		264		18		216		2		7		271

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks				170		12		150		1,800		35		1,050		20		240		2		8		1,058

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)

		M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)

		M313N Cotton in Private Storage				25		12		22		264		20		88		3		36		2		1		89

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				70		12		62		744		20		248		8		96		2		3		251

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		4		158		632		40		421		22		88		2		3		424



		Sub Total				610				537		5,180				2,097		73		700				23		2,120

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				610		1		537		537		15		134		73		73		2		2		136

		Survey Overview														0				0				0

		Fact Sheet														0				0				0

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet														0				0				0



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				120		1		106		106		5		9		14		14		2		0		9



		Totals				760				669		5,955				2,258		91		805				25		2,283



		1/ Response count is based on a 88% response rate (Avg Rate for 2019).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.
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Projected Burden - FRN

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2014 - 2016

		Survey				Census Bureau Sample Sizes		Projected NASS Sample Sizes		Freq.		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

												Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Freq. x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils				n/a		8,100		1		7,290		7,290		8		972		810		810		2		27		999

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple				n/a		400		1		360		360		8		48		40		40		2		1		49

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts				n/a		1,000		1		900		900		8		120		100		100		2		3		123

		Cotton in Public Storage				n/a		2,300		1		2,070		2,070		8		276		230		230		2		8		284

		Flour Milling Products				n/a		500		1		450		450		8		60		50		50		2		2		62

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Ethanol				n/a		700		1		630		630		8		84		70		70		2		2		86



		Sub Total				0		13,000				11,700		11,700				1,560		1,300		1,300				43		1,603

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Producers of Ethanol) 2/				153		125		12		113		1,350		10		225		13		150		2		5		230

		M311C (Dry Producers of Ethanol) 2/				n/a		125		12		113		1,350		10		225		13		150		2		5		230

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Warehouse Stocks)				63		75		12		68		810		55		743		8		90		2		3		746

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts Primary Processors				109		125		12		113		1,350		20		450		13		150		2		5		455

		M311L Fats and Oils (Renderers)				230		250		12		225		2,700		60		2,700		25		300		2		10		2,710

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)				436		500		12		450		5,400		35		3,150		50		600		2		20		3,170

		M313N Cotton in Public Storage				385		400		12		360		4,320		20		1,440		40		480		2		16		1,456

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				131		150		12		135		1,620		20		540		15		180		2		6		546

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		200		4		180		720		40		480		20		80		2		3		483



		Sub Total				1,687		1,950				1,755		19,620				9,953		195		2,180				73		10,026

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				n/a		1,950		1		1,755		1,755		30		878		195		195		2		7		885

		Survey Overview

		Fact Sheet

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				0		195		1		176		176		5		15		20		20		2		1		16



		Totals				1,687		13,000				11,700		33,251				12,406		1,300		3,695				124		12,530



		1/ Response count is based on a 90% response rate (Census Bureau).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.









Projected Burden - Original

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2014 - 2016

		Survey				Census Bureau Sample Sizes		Projected NASS Sample Sizes		Freq.		Responses								Non-response								Total Burden Hours

												Resp. Count *		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp Count		Freq. x Count		Min./ Nonr.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Operation Profiles (NEW)				0		2,100		1		2,000		2,000		30		1,000		100		100		2		3		1,003



		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Producers of Ethanol)				153		200		12		180		2,160		10		360		20		240		2		8		368

		M311C (Dry Producers of Ethanol)

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Warehouse Stocks)				63		75		12		68		810		55		743		8		90		2		3		746

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts Primary Processors				109		125		12		113		1,350		20		450		13		150		2		5		455

		M311L Fats and Oils (Renderers)				230		250		12		225		2,700		60		2,700		25		300		2		10		2,710

		M311M Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Consumption and Stocks)				69		100		12		90		1,080		85		1,530		10		120		2		4		1,534

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)				436		500		12		450		5,400		35		3,150		50		600		2		20		3,170

		M313N Cotton in Public Storage				385		400		12		360		4,320		20		1,440		40		480		2		16		1,456

		M313P Cotton Man Made Fibre Staple and Raw Linters (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				131		150		12		135		1,620		20		540		15		180		2		6		546

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		200		4		180		720		40		480		20		80		2		3		483



		Total				1,603		2,000				1,800		20,160				11,393		200		2,240				75		11,468

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				n/a		2,000		1		2,000		2,000		30		1,000		0		0		2		0		1,000

		Survey Overview

		Fact Sheet

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				0		200		1		180		180		5		15		20		20		2		1		16



		Totals				1,603		2,100				1,800		24,340				13,408		300		2,360				79		13,487



		* Response count is based on a 90% response rate (Census Bureau).





Burden 2023

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2023 - 2025

		Survey				Sample Size       		Waves of Data Collection		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

										Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Waves x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Cotton in Private Storage - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3



		Sub Total				150				132		132				18		18		18				0		18

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				15		12		13		156		10		26		2		24		2		1		27

		M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				150		12		132		1,584		10		264		18		216		2		7		271

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks				170		12		150		1,800		35		1,050		20		240		2		8		1,058

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)

		M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)

		M313N Cotton in Private Storage				25		12		22		264		20		88		3		36		2		1		89

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				70		12		62		744		20		248		8		96		2		3		251

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		4		158		632		40		421		22		88		2		3		424



		Sub Total				610				537		5,180				2,097		73		700				23		2,120

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				610		1		537		537		15		134		73		73		2		2		136

		Survey Overview														0				0				0

		Fact Sheet														0				0				0

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet														0				0				0



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				120		1		106		106		5		9		14		14		2		0		9



		Totals				760				669		5,955				2,258		91		805				25		2,283



		1/ Response count is based on a 88% response rate (Avg Rate for 2019).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.





Data Collection Calendar

		Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2023 - 2025 - Data Collection Calendar

		Surveys *		Data Collection Begins                   (1st of Month)		Data Collecion Ends (Mid-month)		Publication of Results               (End of Month)

		Monthly Surveys

		M311C Wet Mill Producers		Jan - Dec		Jan - Dec		Jan - Dec

		M311C Dry Mill Producers

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)

		Quarterly Survey

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)		Jan, Apr, July, & Oct		Jan, Apr, July, & Oct		Feb., May, Aug., & Nov.

		Annual Survey

		M311H Cotton in Private Storage		Aug.		Aug.		Sept.

		* All surveys are for data for the previous month, quarter, or year (respectively).





Burden 2020

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2020 - 2022

		Survey				Sample Size       		Waves of Data Collection		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

										Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Waves x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Cotton in Private Storage - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile				25		1		22		22		8		3		3		3		2		0		3



		Sub Total				150				132		132				18		18		18				0		18

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				15		12		13		156		10		26		2		24		2		1		27

		M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				150		12		132		1,584		10		264		18		216		2		7		271

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks				170		12		150		1,800		35		1,050		20		240		2		8		1,058

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)

		M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)

		M313N Cotton in Private Storage				25		12		22		264		20		88		3		36		2		1		89

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				70		12		62		744		20		248		8		96		2		3		251

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		4		158		632		40		421		22		88		2		3		424



		Sub Total				610				537		5,180				2,097		73		700				23		2,120

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				610		1		537		537		15		134		73		73		2		2		136

		Survey Overview														0				0				0

		Fact Sheet														0				0				0

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet														0				0				0



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				120		1		106		106		5		9		14		14		2		0		9



		Totals				760				669		5,955				2,258		91		805				25		2,283



		1/ Response count is based on a 88% response rate (Avg Rate for 2019).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.





Revised Burden Nov 2015

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2017 - 2019

		Survey				Sample Size       		Freq.		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

										Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Freq. x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile				200		1		180		180		8		24		20		20		2		1		25

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile				100		1		90		90		8		12		10		10		2		0		12

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile				n/a		1		0		0		8		0		0		0		2		0		0

		Cotton in Private Storage - Operation Profile				50		1		45		45		8		6		5		5		2		0		6

		Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile				225		1		203		203		8		27		22		22		2		1		28

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile				175		1		158		158		8		21		17		17		2		1		22



		Sub Total				750				676		676				90		74		74				3		93

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				20		12		18		216		10		36		2		24		2		1		37

		M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				150		12		135		1,620		10		270		15		180		2		6		276

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks				175		12		158		1,896		35		1,106		17		204		2		7		1,113

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)

		M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)

		M313N Cotton in Private Storage				600		12		540		6,480		20		2,160		60		720		2		24		2,184

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				75		12		68		816		20		272		7		84		2		3		275

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				200		4		180		720		40		480		20		80		2		3		483



		Sub Total				1,220				1,099		11,748				4,324		121		1,292				44		4,368

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				1,220		1		1,098		1,098		15		275		122		122		2		4		279

		Survey Overview														0				0				0

		Fact Sheet														0				0				0

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet														0				0				0



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				120		1		108		108		5		9		12		12		2		0		9



		Totals				750				1,099		13,630				4,698		121		1,500				51		4,749



		1/ Response count is based on a 90% response rate (Census Bureau).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.





Projected Burden Revised 2014

		Projected Annual Burden for Current Agricultural Industrial Reports 2014 - 2016

		Survey				Census Bureau Sample Sizes		Projected NASS Sample Sizes		Freq.		Responses								Non-response and Screen Outs								Total Burden Hours

												Resp. Count 1/		Freq x Count		Min./ Resp.		Burden Hours		Nonresp. & Screen out Count		Freq. x Count		Min./ Quest.		Burden Hours

		Screening or List Building 

		Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils - Operation Profile				n/a		8,300		1		7,470		7,470		8		996		830		830		2		28		1,024

		Cotton and Manmade Fiber Staple - Operation Profile				n/a		500		1		450		450		8		60		50		50		2		2		62

		Oilseeds, Beans, and Nuts - Operation Profile				n/a		1,200		1		1,080		1,080		8		144		120		120		2		4		148

		Cotton in Public Storage - Operation Profile				n/a		2,500		1		2,250		2,250		8		300		250		250		2		8		308

		Flour Milling Products - Operqation Profile				n/a		1,100		1		990		990		8		132		110		110		2		4		136

		Wet and Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol - Operation Profile				n/a		1,400		1		1,260		1,260		8		168		140		140		2		5		173



		Sub Total				0		15,000				13,500		13,500				1,800		1,500		1,500				51		1,851

		Questionnaires

		M311C (Wet Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				153		200		12		180		2,160		10		360		20		240		2		8		368

		M311C (Dry Mill Producers of Alcohol) 2/				n/a		200		12		180		2,160		10		360		20		240		2		8		368

		M311H Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils Stocks				63		125		12		113		1,350		55		1,238		13		150		2		5		1,243

		M311J - Oilseeds, Beans and Nuts (Primary Processors)				109		200		12		180		2,160		20		720		20		240		2		8		728

		M311L Fats and Oils - Renderers				230		375		12		338		4,050		60		4,050		38		450		2		15		4,065

		M311N Animal and Vegetable Fats and Oils (Production, Consumption and Stocks)				436		750		12		675		8,100		35		4,725		75		900		2		30		4,755

		M313N Cotton in Public Storage				385		600		12		540		6,480		20		2,160		60		720		2		24		2,184

		M313P Cotton and Manmade Fibre Staple (Consumption and Stocks, and Spindle Activity)				131		250		12		225		2,700		20		900		25		300		2		10		910

		MQ311A Flour Milling Products (Production, Stocks and Capacity)				180		300		12		270		3,240		40		2,160		30		360		2		12		2,172



		Sub Total				1,687		3,000				2,700		32,400				16,673		300		3,600				120		16,793

		Publicity Materials for ALL surveys

		Letter of Introduction				n/a		3,000		1		2,700		2,700		30		1,350		300		300		2		10		1,360

		Survey Overview

		Fact Sheet

		EDR mail Access Instruction Sheet



		Quality Control Survey (Telephone Only) - Recontact operators to verify quality of NASDA enumerators.

		Quality Control Worksheet (phone only)				0		300		1		270		270		5		23		30		30		2		1		24



		Totals				1,687		15,000				13,500		48,870				19,846		1,500		5,430				182		20,028



		1/ Response count is based on a 90% response rate (Census Bureau).

		2/ The Census Bureau used a combined questionnaire for wet and dry producers of ethanol.  NASS will use a separate questionnaire for each of these two groups.






